
 

 

 
Date of issue: 18th July 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th June 
2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   S-00004-010 - Montem Primary School, Chalvey 
Grove, Slough 
 

7 - 16 Cippenham 
Meadows 

5.   S/00685 - Land Adjacent 71 Weekes Drive, 
Slough 
 

17 - 32 Cippenham 
Meadows 

6.   Slough Accredited Planning Agents Scheme 
 

33 - 40 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Appeal Decisions 
 

41 - 44  

8.   Members Attendance Record 
 

45 - 46  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 5th September 2012 
 

-  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib 
(Vice-Chair), Sharif (arrived 7pm), Smith and Swindlehurst (arrived 
6.40pm) 

  

Also present 
under rule 30 

Councillors Wright and Strutton 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Smith declared that he was a resident of Daventy Close, numbers 
1 to 11 of which had been notified of applications P/13310/014 and 
P/13310/015 – Unit 2, Colnbrook Industrial Estate, Colnbrook, Slough. 
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th May 2012  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10th May 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

4. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by ward members prior to 
planning application P/00938/020, 342 Bath Road, Slough, being considered 
by the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendment and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 
 

5. Order of Business  
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the order of the business was varied to 
ensure that the application where the local ward members had indicated a 
wish to address the committee were taken first: Agenda item six, P/00938/020 
– 342 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA.  

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 19.06.12 

 

 
 

6. P-00938-020 - 342, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/00938/020 – Change of use to 
incorporate jet car wash and erection 
of covered area. 

Approved, with conditions. 

 
(Councillors Sharif and Swindlehurst did not participate or vote on the above 
item) 
 

7. P-13310-014 - Unit 2, Colnbrook Industrial Estate, Colnbrook, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/13310/014 – Partial demolition of 
existing industrial building to create 
frontage servicing areas, sub division 
and refurbishment of refused sized  
building to create 3 No. Industrial 
units each with first floor ancillary 
offices and a change of use from go-
karting centre (sui generis) to uses 
within class B1C, light industrial; B2, 
General Industrial and B8, 
warehousing and distribution, external 
alterations including new service 
doors, glazed personnel entrance 
doors replacement cladding and 
glazing.  

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for approval, 
subject to conditions  and the 
inclusion of an addition condition 
relating to junction improvements 
including lining and signage to the 
site.   

 
 

8. P-13310-015 - Unit 2, Colnbrook Industrial Estate, Colnbrook, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

Partial demolition of existing industrial 
building to create frontage servicing 
areas, refurbishment of reduced sized 
building with first floor ancillary offices 
and a change of use from go-karting  
(sui generis) to uses within classes 
B1C light industrial, B2 general 
industrial and B8 warehousing and 
distribution, external alterations 
including new service doors, glazed 
personnel entrance doors 
replacement cladding and glazing. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for approval, 
subject to conditions  and the 
inclusion of an addition condition 
relating to junction improvements 
including lining and signage to the 
site.   

 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 19.06.12 

 

 
9. National Planning Policy Framework - Implications for Slough  

 
Members were presented with a report which informed them of the 
implications for Slough arising from the National planning Policy Framework 
and the Localism Act.  It was not proposed that existing plans be reviewed at 
this stage, but rather they would be republished in a ‘consolidated’ version.  It 
was anticipated that this would highlight any gaps in the policy which would 
then be addressed as required. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1) That the implications of the National Planning Policy Framework be noted; 
 
2) That the appropriate parts of the Core Strategy, Site Allocation DPD, 
‘saved’ Local Plan and ‘saved’ Berkshire Minerals Plan be published as a 
“Consolidated version” of the Slough Local Plan; 
 
3) That the “Consolidated Version” of the Slough Local Plan be subject to a 
self assessment and public comment in order to establish to what extent the 
individual policies and proposals continue to comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
4) That the Council should actively engage in discussions with adjoining 
authorities on all planning matters in order to meet the new “duty to 
cooperate“ in the Localism Act. 
 

10. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to
[...]
 SL1 6DQ 
  
Location: Montem Primary School, Chalvey Grove, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2TE 
  
Proposal: NEW SCHOOL BUILDING (782 SQM.) WITH CAR PARK ACCESSED 

FROM WEEKES DRIVE. 
 

Recommendation: Approve, with conditions.
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Approve 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 A single storey modular building is proposed to contain 2 nursery 
and 4 reception class rooms as part of a wider scheme to change 
from a 3 form to a 4 form entry school.  
 

2.2 The proposal includes a new parking area accessed off Weekes 
Drive together with a drop off area and pedestrian access for the 
existing school from the end of Weekes Drive. The site will be 
connected to the main school via a new path using a rebuilt bridge 
over a stream. 15 cycle stands are proposed.  
 

2.3 The revised proposal includes 16 staff and 14 drop off/pick up 
parking places within the school grounds. The original scheme had 
all these spaces for staff. The access comprises separate ‘in’ and 
‘out’ to form a short loop road for additional drop off space within 
the school grounds and clear of the public highway. 
 

2.4 Adjacent to the site at the end of Weekes Drive 6 existing Council 
house garages will be cleared and the associated residents parking 
courtyard (9 spaces) and grass verge rearranged to create 16 
parking places. In addition 2 new general parking spaces are 
proposed off the existing turning head. The original scheme showed 
no change to the garage/parking court other than the loss of 3 
resident spaces to create the new school exit.  
 

2.5 Overall the additional parking spaces available to all residents will 
comprise 3 new plus 6 former garage spaces. All will be communal 
spaces.  
 

2.6 The building will be finished in off-white render with white window 
frames/fascias and blue doors.  
 

2.7 Around the building will be a hard surfaced area with some timber 
decking and planting areas forming play areas
[...]
 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  
26th July 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

THE FOLLOWING ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS HAVE BEEN 
RECEIVED SINCE THE PLANNING OFFICER’S REPORT WAS 

PRESENTED TO MEMBERS 

Page 17



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
2 

AGENDA ITEM 4 
S/00004/010 
 

 
Revised application site boundary – see below 
 
One resident has sent in a further letter and 4 further objection letters have been received raising similar 
issues to those raised by earlier letters but in addition : 
 

• Concern about access to pick up and drop off elderly disabled residents at kerb outside there 
homes. 

• Concern that residents comments disregarded.  

• Loss of residents parking. 

• Extra residents parking proposed is 200 yards from homes and out of sight.  

• Has a traffic impact assessment been carried out ?. 

• Affect on emergency vehicles and refuse collection.  

• Want assurance that existing parking at end of Weekes Drive will not be re-designated. 

• Explanation needed re junction of parking area access with new school exit. 
  
Archaeology adviser seeks a condition to carry out an assessment for archaeology. However as the site has 
been raised construction works will take place in made ground no condition is proposed.   
 
The planning obligation for payment of the travel plan fee has not been completed so the recommendation 
has been changed to ‘delegate’.  
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegate a decision to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for the completion of a Council 
planning obligation undertaking. 
 

Page 18



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
3 

Page 19



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
4 

    

 

 
AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

Slough Accredited Planning Agents Scheme 
 

 

 
In order to provide greater clarity for the accredited agents, the following 
definition shall be included in the “Entry requirement for the Slough 
Accreditation Scheme (Terms and Conditions)” document.  
 
Definition of “Significant Error”: One discrepancy or inaccuracy that would substantial 
influence the assessment of the application or failure to illustrate / provide more than 
3 of the items listed on the Validation Checklist. 
 
It has been decided to follow the more formal adoption process of the 
Validation Checklist. This would involve an 8-week consultation period, 
followed by another report to the Planning Committee in order to inform 
Members of the outcome of the consultation period.  For this reason the 
recommendation has been changed. 
 
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee is requested to: 
 
a) Authorise the Head of Planning Policy and Projects to publish the Validation 

Checklist: Householder Consents for public consultation for a period of 8 weeks 
as soon as is practicable; 

b) Report the results of the public consultation to Planning Committee and that the 
final document is then recommended for adoption; 

c) Authorise the Head of Planning and Pro to make minor drafting or typographical 
changes to the content of the document and list, if required 

d) Authorise the Head of Planning and Projects to commence an Agent 
Accreditation Scheme for householder applications 

 
 
 

Page 20



  Applic. No: S/00685/000 
Registration Date: 29-Nov-2011 Ward: Cippenham Meadows 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Robinson Kenning & Gallagher Unit K, Lombard Business Park, 20 - 206, 

Purvey Way, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 3JP 
  
Location: Land adj., 71, Weekes Drive, Slough, Berks, SL1 2YN 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMUNAL BIN STORE AND ERECTION 

OF THREE STOREY 5 NO. BEDROOM FAMILY HOME, PLUS 
EXTENSION OF EXISTING PARKING LAY-BY IN FRONT OF 
APPLICATION SITE 

 

Recommendation: Approve, with conditions.
 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 21



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application has been made by Slough Borough 
Council Property Services and objections to the application have 
been received.   

  

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 
representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
approved with conditions.  

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is full planning application for the proposed erection of a five 

bedroom dwelling. The proposed dwelling would be for social 
rented housing. The proposed dwelling would be attached to the 
existing block of flats. Car parking would be provided to the side of 
the proposed property.  

  
2.2 The proposed dwelling would be on the site of an existing bin store 

and yard area. The existing bin store would be demolished, and a 
replacement bin store is proposed adjacent to the site of the 
proposed dwelling. The existing footpath would be realigned.  

  

3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site is located within a suburban residential area. There are a 

mixture of residential properties in the area, including three storey 
flats and two storey terrace properties. To the west of the site there 
is a surgery.  

  
3.2 The site of the proposed dwelling is currently in use as a bin store 

and yard area. There is a footpath adjacent to the site. The site is 
surrounded by incidental green space. 

  
4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 Recent applications relating to the site are as follows:  

 

P/14714/000 – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMUNAL BIN 
STORE AND ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY FIVE BEDROOM 
DWELLING – Refuse 24-Dec-2009 for the following reasons: 
 

1) The proposed development by virtue of its incongruous design 
would appear out of keeping with the established built form, in 
particular the extern
[...]
dents parking. 

• Extra residents parking proposed is 200 yards from homes and out of sight.  

• Has a traffic impact assessment been carried out ?. 

• Affect on emergency vehicles and refuse collection.  

• Want assurance that existing parking at end of Weekes Drive will not be re-designated. 

• Explanation needed re junction of parking area access with new school exit. 
  
Archaeology adviser seeks a condition to carry out an assessment for archaeology. However as the site has 
been raised construction works will take place in made ground no condition is proposed.   
 
The planning obligation for payment of the travel plan fee has not been completed so the recommendation 
has been changed to ‘delegate’.  
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegate a decision to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for the completion of a Council 
planning obligation undertaking. 
 

Page 38



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
3 

Page 39



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
4 

    

 

 
AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

Slough Accredited Planning Agents Scheme 
 

 

 
In order to provide greater clarity for the accredited agents, the following 
definition shall be included in the “Entry requirement for the Slough 
Accreditation Scheme (Terms and Conditions)” document.  
 
Definition of “Significant Error”: One discrepancy or inaccuracy that would substantial 
influence the assessment of the application or failure to illustrate / provide more than 
3 of the items listed on the Validation Checklist. 
 
It has been decided to follow the more formal adoption process of the 
Validation Checklist. This would involve an 8-week consultation period, 
followed by another report to the Planning Committee in order to inform 
Members of the outcome of the consultation period.  For this reason the 
recommendation has been changed. 
 
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee is requested to: 
 
a) Authorise the Head of Planning Policy and Projects to publish the Validation 

Checklist: Householder Consents for public consultation for a period of 8 weeks 
as soon as is practicable; 

b) Report the results of the public consultation to Planning Committee and that the 
final document is then recommended for adoption; 

c) Authorise the Head of Planning and Pro to make minor drafting or typographical 
changes to the content of the document and list, if required 

d) Authorise the Head of Planning and Projects to commence an Agent 
Accreditation Scheme for householder applications 

 
 
 

Page 40



  

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee   DATE: 26th July 2012                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Wesley Mc Carthy, Development Control Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5832 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
SLOUGH ACCREDITED PLANNING AGENTS SCHEME 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
Members are requested to authorise the introduction of an accredited agent 
scheme, which would be linked to the existing ‘Buy With Confidence’ scheme, 
operated by Trading Standards.  The purpose of the scheme is to allow the 
planning applications of accredited agents to be ‘fast-tracked’ through the 
validation process.  This scheme will only be applicable to householder consent 
applications and Members are therefore also requested to approve a ‘Validation 
Checklist for Householder Consents’. 

 
2. Proposed Action 

 
a) That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects proceed with the introduction of 

an Accredited Planning Agents Scheme, subject to not receiving substantive 
objections in response to the consultation with local agents. 

 
b) That a Validation Checklist for Householder Consents be adopted to validate 

householder consent applications only, subject to not receiving substantive 
objections in response to the consultation with local agents. 

 
3.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  

 
Overall there will be some efficiency savings on the 
[...]
he applications within 6 weeks, in stead of the statutory 8 weeks.  
 

5.2. The accredited agents may use their accredited agent status and ‘Buy With 
Confidence’ logo for the purpose of marketing.  Agent Accreditation only certifies 
that the agent has been accredited and vetted by the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) and Trading Standards as submitting good quality planning applications and 
that the agent understands and submits all of the information required for Slough 
Borough Council to make an accurate planning decision.  Any marketing of the 
agent’s accredited agent status should in no way imply that the Council has 
accredited the agent as giving good planning advice regarding applications or that 
the applications of an accredited agent would automatically be approved.  The 
applications would still have to comply with the Council’s adopted Policies and 
Guidelines in order to receive a positive decision.  
 

5.3    In terms of the existing ‘Buy With Confidence” scheme, the Council’s Trading 
Standards Service will evaluate the applications for membership.  The following 
points give a general guide on requirements for ‘Buy With Confidence’ 
membership. The company / individual must:  

• Be committed to good customer service; 

• Have been operating for a minimum of 6 months; 

• Not cold call customers; 

• Comply with consumer protection legislation; 

• Have appropriate insurance; 

• Abide by the terms of membership of the scheme. 
 
5.4.  Householder consent applications make up the majority of applications submitted 

to the LPA and for this reason it is recommended that the scheme is only linked to 
these applications.  Following publication of the Local Communities and 
Government Guidance on Information Requirements and Validation in March 
2010, LPA’s were encouraged to review their local validation lists.  Slough 
Borough Council does not currently have any adopted checklists and the proposed 
list will be the first.  The Government has 28 standard application forms and it is 
therefore possible to create a checklist to correspond with each application.  
However, as stated before, the proposed Accredited Agent Scheme is only aimed 
at householder consents, because that is where the scheme can make its biggest 

Page 42



  

impact.  At this stage it is therefore not proposed to provide a checklist for every 
application type due to the work involved in preparing the lists and the fact that the 
Department for Communities and Local Government has recently published a 
consultation document on streamlining the validation process.  The attached 
Validation Checklist is in line with the Government’s National List, but has been 
scaled down for Householder Consent applications.  The list will be used to 
validate all householder consent applications and during the accreditation process 
of the agents. 
 

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

None 
 
7. Conclusion 
 

The proposed accreditation scheme has the following benefits:  
 

• Increased customer satisfaction, due to quicker decisions for householder 
extensions;  

• Time saved for validation officers (current staff can cope better with workload);  

• Officers and Members would be able to point the public towards the list of 
accredited agents on our website;  

 
In light of the above benefits, Members are requested to favourably consider the 
recommendation of this report.   
 

8. Appendices Attached  
 

‘A’ Validation Checklist for Householder Consents 
 
‘B’ Entry Requirements 
 

9. Background Papers  
 

‘1’ Guidance of information requirements and validation (Communities and 
Local Government, March 2010)  

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

VALIDATION CHECKLIST: HOUSEHOLDER CONSENTS 

 

1. 

 

Standard Planning Application Form 

 

§ Either the paper or electronic 1APP form in the circumstances described in paragraphs 2-16; 

§ The current 1APP form should always be used; in reality this is ver
[...]
n plans for single storey extensions, fencing and 
access proposals, if the photograph is taken at right angles and straight. It should also be 
accompanied by a block plan to normal standards. 

 

Page 46



Appendix B 

 

 

 
Entry requirement for the Slough Accreditation Scheme 

(Terms and Conditions) 
 
Accreditation Process 
 
Any agents that want to join the Slough Accreditation Scheme will be 
expected to undergo the following accreditation process:  
 

• five consecutive householder applications are to be submitted with 
plans and information that adhere to the requirements of the Council’s 
validation checklist for Householder Consent Applications; 

 

• each of these five applications will be validated in the normal way by 
the Council’s validation  team. If all five applications conform to the 
Council’s validation checklist then the agent will be given accredited 
agent status and will be informed in writing of this achievement; 

 

• vetting by Slough Borough Council Trading Standards in terms of the 
‘Buy With Confidence’ scheme; 

 

• on achieving accreditation, but before being accepted into the Scheme, 
the agent must agree in writing to the terms and conditions set out 
below.  

 
Successful accreditation  
 
Having successfully undergone the accreditation process, any subsequent 
planning applications submitted under the scheme will be registered on the 
Council’s planning application system and then sent directly to the Case 
Officer within 48 hours of receipt.  Slough Borough Council will endeavour to 
determine these applications within six weeks, as long as they remain as a 
delegated application under the Council’s approved scheme of delegation.  
With the agreement with the applicant, a longer period may be agreed in order 
to resolve objections to the proposed development.   
 
Terms and conditions  
 

• Each householder application that is submitted under the Agent 
Accreditation Scheme must be accompanied by a copy of the 
Certi
[...]
o the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for the completion of a Council 
planning obligation undertaking. 
 

Page 50



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
3 

Page 51



26th July 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
4 

    

 

 
AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

Slough Accredited Planning Agents Scheme 
 

 

 
In order to provide greater clarity for the accredited agents, the following 
definition shall be included in the “Entry requirement for the Slough 
Accreditation Scheme (Terms and Conditions)” document.  
 
Definition of “Significant Error”: One discrepancy or inaccuracy that would substantial 
influence the assessment of the application or failure to illustrate / provide more than 
3 of the items listed on the Validation Checklist. 
 
It has been decided to follow the more formal adoption process of the 
Validation Checklist. This would involve an 8-week consultation period, 
followed by another report to the Planning Committee in order to inform 
Members of the outcome of the consultation period.  For this reason the 
recommendation has been changed. 
 
 
CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee is requested to: 
 
a) Authorise the Head of Planning Policy and Projects to publish the Validation 

Checklist: Householder Consents for public consultation for a period of 8 weeks 
as soon as is practicable; 

b) Report the results of the public consultation to Planning Committee and that the 
final document is then recommended for adoption; 

c) Authorise the Head of Planning and Pro to make minor drafting or typographical 
changes to the content of the document and list, if required 

d) Authorise the Head of Planning and Projects to commence an Agent 
Accreditation Scheme for householder applications 

 
 
 

Page 52



Appendix A 
 

VALIDATION CHECKLIST: HOUSEHOLDER CONSENTS 
 
 

1. 

 

Standard Planning Application Form 

 

§ Either the paper or electronic 1APP form. 

§ Descriptions can be amended to
[...]
ing the lack of sufficient car 
parking spaces; the Inspector stated that standards are 
contained in the SPD Guidelines, however these can be relaxed 
if the street is capable of taking ‘on street’ car parking.  The 
Inspector thought that 2 off street car parking space could be 
achieved in the existing driveway and the street was capable of 
taking any shortfall, thereby allowing the appeal. 
 

 

Page 60



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
2
/1
3
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
9
/0
6
/1
2
 

2
6
/0
7
/1
2
 

0
5
/0
9
/1
2
 

1
7
/1
0
/1
2
 

2
9
/1
1
/1
2
 

0
9
/0
1
/1
3
 

2
1
/0
2
/1
3
 

0
4
/0
4
/1
3
 
0
8
/0
5
/1
3
 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
a
s
ib
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
r 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.3
9
p
m
) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th June 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 S-00004-010 - Montem Primary School, Chalvey Grove, Slough
	Amendments 26-07-12

	5 S/00685 - Land Adjacent 71 Weekes Drive, Slough
	Amendments 26-07-12

	6 Slough Accredited Planning Agents Scheme
	(g) Slough Validation checklist
	(f) Entry requirements terms and conditions
	Amendments 26-07-12
	Slough Validation checklist

	7 Appeal Decisions
	8 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th July, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib 
(Vice-Chair), Sharif (arrived at 7.07pm) and Smith 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst 

 
PART I 

 
11. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Carter declared that he had received an email from an objector, 
Mrs Rita McCarthy, regarding item 4 of the agenda, Montem Primary School, 
Chalvey Grove, Slough. 
 

12. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th June 2012  
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19th 
June 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

14. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector, Mrs Rita 
McCarthy, Mr McGeachie, Headteacher of Montem Primary School and Ward 
Councillor Parmar, prior to planning application S-00004-010 - Montem 
Primary School, Chalvey, Grove, Slough. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendment and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 

15. S-00004-010 - Montem Primary School, Chalvey Grove, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

S-00004-10 – New School Building 
(782 SQM) with car park accessed 
from Weekes Drive. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for the completion 
of a Council planning obligation 
undertaking. 

 
(Councillor Sharif did not vote or participate in the discussion on the above 
item) 



 

Planning Committee - 26.07.12 

 

 
16. S/00685 - Land Adjacent 71 Weekes Drive, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

S/00685 – Demolition of existing 
communal bin store and erection of 
three storey 5 no. bedroom family 
home, plus extension of existing 
parking lay-by in front of application 
site. 

Approved with conditions. 

 
17. Slough Accredited Planning Agents Scheme  

 
The Committee was presented with a report requesting authorisation for an 
accredited agent scheme, which would be linked with the existing ‘Buy with 
Confidence’ scheme, operated by Trading Standards.  The purpose of the 
Scheme was to allow the planning applications of accredited agents to be 
‘fast-tracked’ through the validation process.  The scheme would only be 
applicable to householder consent applications.  Officers also requested that 
Members approve the consultation on a ‘validation Checklist for Householder 
Consents’. 
 
In response to a number of questions, officers advised that agents would be 
required to pay a one off fee of £25 to become a member of the ‘Buy with 
Confidence’ scheme and would be required to submit 5 consecutive 
accurately and fully completed applications prior to be accepted as an 
accredited agent. 
 
Resolved: -  
 

(a) That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects be authorised to 
publish the Validation Checklist: Householder Consents for public 
consultation for a period of 8 weeks as soon as is practicable; 

 
(b) That the results of the public consultation be reported back to the 

Planning Committee and that the final document then be 
recommended for adoption; 

 
(c) That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects be authorised to make 

minor drafting or typographical changes to the content of the 
document and list, if required; and 

 
(d) That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects be authorised to 

commence an Agent Accreditation Scheme for householder 
applications. 

 
 

18. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 26.07.12 

 

 
 

19. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved -That the report be noted. 
 

20. Date of Next Meeting - 5th September 2012  
 
Noted. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 


